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ESTIMATES OF PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF MEATS, 1964 

The increase in beef consumption was the outstanding feature 
in meat statistics for 1964. Disappearance per capita established a new 
record for the second successive year rising 4.9 pounds to surpass the 
4.6 pound per capita increase of 1963 and bringing estimate'I beef consumption 
per person to 78.7 pounds 	Veal and pork consumption also Increased 
moderately but consumption of mutton and lamb declined. The per capita 
disappearance of red meats in total rose to 149.4 pounds in 1964 from 143.5 
pounds in 1963. Disappearance per capita in 1964 by pounds of meat, with 
corresponding 1963 figures in brackets, was. beef 787 pounds, (73.8); 
veal 70 pounds, (6.7); pork 51.9 pounds, (50.7); mutton and lamb 3.4 pounds, 
(3.9), canned meats on a dressed meat equivalent basis, 4.5 pounds, (4.4); 
offal or "fancy meats", 3.9 pounds, (4.0) 	Per capita disappearance of lard 
rose to 7.9 pounds from 7,5 in 1963. 

Meat production from livestock slaughtered in Canada during 1964, 
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	nc1uding inspected slaughter, other commercial and farm kill, Is estimated 
it 2,891 million pounds. This is 9.2 per cent above the 2,647 million 
pounds output from domestic slaughter in 1963. Production of beef and veal 
trom animals slaughtered in Canada rose 10.3 and 6.3 per cent, respectively. 
Pork production was up 8.4 per cent but the quantity of mutton and lamb was 
5.5 per cent lower than in 1963. Meat obtained from live animals imported 
for slaughter is Included in these comparisons. 

Farm output of meat, including meat equivalent of animals exported 
alive, is estimated at 2,847 million pounds, up about 7.5 per cent from 
1963 output. In this context beef, veal and pozk production increased 
7.4, 4.1 and 8,4 per cent, respectively while mutton and lamb production 
was down 2 per cent. The number of cattle and calves exported alive was 
about 20 per cent less than in 1963. On the other hand, almost 31,000 
were imported from the United States for slaughter. 

Exports of meat (cold dressed carcass basis) rose almost 15 per 
cent to 141.4 million pounds from 123.8 million pounds in 1963. Beef and 
veal exports at 42,8 million pounds were the largest since 1958. Pork 
exports also increased moderately but imports of pork fell to 53.7 million 
pounds from last years' record imports of 89.5 million. Exports of canned 
meats (carcass basis) decreased to 9.9 million pounds from 26.2 million in 
1963. 
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Table 1. Per Capita Disappearance of Meats in 
(Basis cold dressed carcass weight 

1956-60 
Kind of meat 	

Avera2e 	1962 	1963 

pounds 

Beef 69.3 69.2 73.8 78.7 
Veal 77 6.5 6.7 7.0 
Mutton and Lamb 2.8 3.8 3,9 3.4 
Pork 50.5 49.8 50.7 51.9 
Offal 5.0 4.2 4.0 3.9 
Canned meats 5.4 4.2 4.4 4.5 

Totals 	140.7 	137.7 	143.5 	149.4 

Table 2. Meat Equivalent of Animal Output from Canadian Farms 
(Includes slaughter and live exports of animals of Canadian origin, all converted 

at the average cold dressed weight of Canadian slaughter) 

Kind of meat 	1956-60 	
1962 	1963 	1964 Average 
thousand pounds 

Beef 	1,329,548 	1,425,163 	1,497,414 	1,607,621 
Veal 	142,792 	151,368 	143,497 	149,428 
Mutton and Lamb 	32,006 	32,759 	28,864 	28,324 
Pork 	980,526 	978,776 	978,764 	1,061,186 

Totals 2,484,872 2,588,066 2,648,539 2,846,559 

Table 3. Output of Meats and Offal from Livestock Slaughtered in Canada 

Kind of meat 1956-60 
1962 1963 1964 Average 

thou sand pounds 

Beef 1,211,349 1,296,351 1,409,840 1,555,442 
Veal 131,813 121,641 129,741 137,968 
Mutton and Lamb 32,102 32,625 30,509 28,825 
Pork 979,937 978,185 978,295 1,060,651 
Offal 94,441 95,475 98,577 108,088 

Totals 2,449,642 2,524,277 2,646,962 2,890,974 

Table 4. Exports of Meats and Offal from Canada 
(Basis cold dressed carcass weight) 

Kind of meat 1956-60 
1963 1964 Ave rage 

thousand pounds 

Beef and Veal 38,754 27,656 25,564 42,770 
Mutton and Lamb 550 566 679 757 
Pork 58,963 47,922 47,420 53,95 
Offal 10,768 20,410 23,911 34,01'1 
Canned Meats 12,737 19,654 26,191 9,895 

Totals 	121,772 	116,208 	123,765 	141,394 
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Table 5. Meats and Lard: Production and Disappearance th Canada 
(\ll meats, other than canned, are on basis of cold dessed 
carcass weight; canned meats are in terms of product.) 

Unit 
1956-60 
Average 1962 1963 1964 

Beef - 
Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 2 9421.0 2 5502.0 2,655.6 2 5 933.0 
Estimated dressed weight '000 lb. 1,211,349 1,296,351 1,409,840 1,555,442 
On hand, January 1 " 30,399 33 3,350 33,719 41,085 
Imports " 26 3,787 37,555 37,617 27 3,000 
Total supply " 1,268,535 1,367,256 1,481,176 1,623,527 
Exports 1  38 1,754 27,656 25,564 42,770 
Used for canning If 

 19 0 004 19 1,086 18,251 19,813 
On hand, December 31 " 30,305 33,719 41,085 44,541 
Domestic Disappearance it 

 1,180,472 1,286 9 795 1,396 0 276 1,516 9,403 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 69.3 69.2 73.8 78.7 

Veal - 

Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 1,211.5 991.4 1,068.5 1,117.2 
Estimated dressed weight 1 000 lb. 131,813 121,641 129,741 137,968 
On hand, January 1 is  4,822 3,652 3,867 5,094 
Imports (1) to (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Total supply " 136,635 125,293 133 0608 143,062 
Exports (I) 'I  (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Used for canning I'  1,123 1,198 1 1,419 1,424 
On hand, December 31 U  4,884 3,867 5,094 5 1,942 
Domestic Disappearance " 130,628 120,228 127,095 135,696 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 7.7 6.5 6.7 7.0 

Mutton and Lamb - 

Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 742.6 763.5 698.1 653.8 
Estimated dressed weight 1 000 lb. 32,102 32,625 30,509 28 9,825 
On hand, January 1 " 5,989 9,932 7,054 9,298 
Imports " 17,142 37,587 47 0 856 38,059 
Total supply 'I  55,233 80,144 85,419 76 1,182 
Exports 'I  550 556 679 757 
Used for canning U  1,221 1 1,232 1 9 108 1,227 
On hand, December 31 " 6,589 7,054 9,298 8,745 
Domestic Disappearance 46,873 71,302 74,334 65,453 
Per Capita Disappearance 2.8 3.8 39 3.4 

Pork - 
Animals slaughtered 1 000 head 7,617.2 7,648.2 7,601.0 8,301.0 
Estimated dressed weight(2) '000 lb. 979,937 978,185 978,295 1,060,651 
On hand, January 1 It 

 36,243 24,648 18,357 25,236 
Imports of 

 4,506 35,602 89,465 53,722 
Total supply U 1,020,686 1,038,435 1,086,117 1,139,6e9 
Exports 58,963 47,922 47,420 53,959 
Used for canning 67,790 46,764 54,663 56,937 
On hand, December 31 " 33,478 18,357 25,236 27,739 
Domestic Disappearance " 860,455 925,392 958,798 1,000,974 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 505 49.8 50.7 51.9 

For footnotes see end of table. 



A 	CS'A1ADALIBARy 
YRUE2ANAOA 

F 
1010752265 	 - 	- 

Table 5. Meats and Lard: Production and Disappearance in Canada (concluded) 

Unit 
1956-60 
Ave rage 

1962 1963 196L 

Offal - 

Estimated Production '000 	lb. 94 9441 95,475 98,577 108,088 
On hand, January 1 it 

 5,250 5,906 5,001 6,217 
Imports It 

 2,728 3,997 4,743 3,145 
Total supply it 

 102,419 105,378 108,321 117,450 
Exports it  10,768 20,410 23,911 34,013 
Used for Canning " 1,845 1,818 2 3,057 2,034 
On hand, December 31 to 

 5,250 5 2 001 6,217 6,786 
Domestic Disappearance 'I  84,556 78,149 76,136 74,617 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 5.0 4.2 4.0 3.7 

Canned Meats 

Estimated Production '000 	lb. 94,025 88,893 92,263 98,653 
On hand, January 1 " 39,898 42,775 29,478 17,560 
Imports H  17,644 12,405 16,407 13,802 
Total supply " 151,567 144,073 138,148 130,015 
Exports 1  10,839 16,487 21,991 8,324 
On hand, December 31 'I 45,438 29,478 17,560 15,880 
Domestic Disappearance 1  95,290 98,108 98,597 105,211 
lThr Capira Disappiranc lb. 5.6 5.3 5 	2 

Lard 	(3) 	- 

Estimated Production 1 000 	lb. 140,469 123,513 125,407 137,740 
On hand, January 1 I'  6,733 6,921 6,263 5,848 
Imports " 14 3,436 24,784 17,073 15,956 
Total supply 161,638 155,218 148,743 159,544 
Exports " 2,337 32 23 34 
On hand, December 31 " 6,782 6,263 5,848 6,925 
Domestic Disappearance " 152,519 148,923 142,872 152,585 
Per Capita Disappearance lb. 9.0 8.0 7.5 7,9 

(1) Quantity small; included with beef. 

(2) TrImmed of larding fat and excluding offal. 

(3) Includes commercial lard production and estimated lard equivalent of 
renderable pork fat 	ai1able from all uninspected slauhtr. 
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